## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph T. Mandara	06/15/2006
Philip J. Fowles	06/15/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
Street Address:	4 Irving Place
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10003

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11395016

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-358-4400

Email: lschneider@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GPEN 0113PUS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorraine Schneider

Total Attachments: 1

source=assignment-GPEN0113PUS-ConEd#page1.tif

00 1139

PATENT REEL: 018931 FRAME: 0631

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Joseph T. Mandara of 4 Harvest Hill Lane, Middletown, NY 10940 and Philip J. Fowles of 7 Croydon Drive, North Merrick, NY 11566, do hereby assign, sell and set over to Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having a place of business at 4 Irving Place, New York, NY 10003, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

#### METHOD FOR MANAGING CORROSION OF AN UNDERGROUND STRUCTURE

for which an application for a United States Patent is to be filed or will have been filed on March 31, 2006, as Application Serial No. 11/395,016 (we hereby authorize our attorney to insert the application filing date and serial number when they become known), including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights

inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date: June 15, , 2006

Date: Tune 15, 2006

Philip I Fowles

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/26/2007 REEL: 018931 FRAME: 0632